


$0.00 $100,000.00 $200,000.00 $300,000.00 $400,000.00 $500,000.00 $600,000.00 $700,000.00 $800,000.00 $900,000.00

Addison

Bennington

Caledonia

Chittenden

Franklin

Grand Isle

Lamoille

Orange

Orleans

Rutland

Washington

Windham

Windsor

Bridge Grant (ERG #3) Award Amounts by County



Agriculture: $796,041
Manufacturing: $624,687
Accommodation and Food Services: $1,039,270



Unsubmitted  3,791 /47.3%

Note: Round 1 awards made on 
a "first-come first-served basis"

Submitted 
4,216 / 52.7%%

ERG Round 1 
Submitted vs. Unsubmitted



Unsubmitted
1,421 / 42.8%

Submitted
1,899 / 57.2%

ERG Round 2
Submitted v. Unsubmitted



Unsubmitted
1,297 / 78.6%

Submitted
364 / 21.4%

Recovery Bridge Program (ERG #3)
Submitted v. Unsubmitted (as of 1.5.22)



3.4%
4.2%

5.6%

86.8%

ERG Round 1 
Status Of Submitted Applications

Incomplete Ineligible Denied Awarded



7.5%

2.1%

5.6%

84.8%

ERG Round 2
Status Of Submitted Applications

Incomplete Ineligible Denied Awarded



14.8%

44.0%

4.4%

32.4%

Recovery Bridge Program (ERG Round 3)
Status Of Submitted Applications (as of 1.5.22)

Incomplete Ineligible Denied Awarded


